

Justin F. Roebuck County Clerk | Register of Deeds

> Renee E. Kuiper Chief Deputy County Clerk

Rachel A. Sanchez Chief Deputy Register of Deeds

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

COUNTY OF OTTAWA

Notice of Public Hearing regarding an Amendment to the Brownfield Plan of Ottawa County for the Jamestown Industrial LLC Development Project

A public hearing will be held before the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners in the Board Room of the Ottawa County Administration Building at 12220 Fillmore Street, West Olive, MI 49460 on **Tuesday**, **November 22**, **2022**, **at 1:30 p.m**. in accordance with the Brownfield Redevelopment Financing Act, Act 381 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1996 as amended MCL 125.2651 et. seq. ("Act 381").

The hearing is to consider a Brownfield Plan Amendment related to the Jamestown Industrial LLC Development Project. The Amendment applies to property located at Central Parkway and Greenly Streets in Jamestown Township with parcel ID numbers: 70-18-08-200-036; 70-18-08-200-020; 70-18-08-200-012; 70-18-08-200-007.

The Brownfield Plan Amendment and all information related to the project are available for public inspection at the Ottawa County Department of Strategic Impact, 12220 Fillmore Street, Room 260, West Olive, Michigan 49460, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. weekdays. Please call or email ahead to ensure that a staff member will be present at 616.738.4852 or plan@miottawa.org.

All aspects of the Brownfield Plan Amendment are open for discussion at the hearing. All citizens of Ottawa County have the right to be heard and shall have an opportunity to provide comments orally or in writing. Please forward all written comments to the Ottawa County Department of Strategic Impact at the previously listed addresses.

Justin F. Roebuck
Ottawa County Clerk/Register of Deeds